
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, September 20, 2021 6:00 PM
Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School 
Conference, 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 
68003
1842 Furnas St
Ashland, NE 68003 

                            

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

3. Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

7.3. Action on Claims

7.4. Approval of Contracts

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Old Business

9. New Business

9.1. Discussion and action to approve the new AGPS Middle School Design 
Development as provided by DLR.  (Attached) 

9.2. Discussion and update related to ESSER III Funding.  

9.3. Special Education Update. 



9.4. Discussion and action to approve Wednesday night activity request.  

9.5. Discussion and action to approve overnight leave request.  (Attached) 

9.6. Certified staff resignations.

10. Informational Items:  NASB Area Meeting, Wednesday, September 29th in 
Fremont.  We will leave from the west MS/HS school parking lot at 4:00 p.m. 

 

11. Call for Next Meeting

11.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, October 18th, at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are 
held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas 
Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the 
District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Suite 3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 
1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All 
meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept 
continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 
NE 68003.

12. Adjournment.

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 
public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:



Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

Tuesday, August 17, 2021

 

Opening
A meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was convened
open and public session on Tuesday, August 17, 2021

Attendance
The roll was called and the following Board members were present: 

Eric Beranek:   Present   
Ally Miller:   Present   
David Nygren:   Present   
Suzanne Sapp:   Present   
Karen Stille:   Present   
Russ Westerhold:   Present   

Notice
Notice of the meeting was posted in advance in the Superintendent’s Office, 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of Ashland, 
2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE.    Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all members of 
the Board of Education.   All proceedings of the Board of Education, except as may be 
hereinafter noted, were taken while the convened meeting was open to the public.

A brief summary of board proceedings and list of claims will be published in the Ashland 
Gazette. 

1. Call to Order. Roll Call.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of the Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools was 
convened in open and public session at 6:00 p.m. on 17th of August, 2020 by President Nygren. 

Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, 
NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE Bank of Ashland 2433 Silver 
Street, Ashland, NE. 

2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.

President Nygren announced and informed the public of the current copy of the Open Meetings 
Act in the meeting room.



3. Pledge of Allegiance.
All stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

4. Recognition of public participation

5. Visitors and Communication from the public.
Steven Lindley spoke to the Board of Education about his disappointment in making masks 
optional as we are in another wave of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.

7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
Motion to approve the consent agenda including previous board meeting minutes, current 
monthly financial statements for all accounts and current monthly claims for all accounts. No 
contracts were presented., made by Russ Westerhold and seconded by Karen Stille, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

7.1. Approval of Minutes of previous meetings

7.2. Acceptance of Financial Reports

7.3. Action on Claims

7.4. Approval of Contracts

7.5. Motion to excuse /approve the absence of board member(s)

8. Administrators' and Practitioners' Reports

8.1. Ms. Finkey
Jill spoke about new staff orientation, 13 new teachers. The new teachers are paired up with an 
experienced building level teacher to help guide them. On Thursday, all the staff were together to 
reconnect and have some fun. What is your one thing?

8.2. Mr. Libal
Talked about hitting the reset button. Talked about what is your purpose? Why are you 
teaching? 
Enrollment numbers 2106 - 905; today -1079. 
 

9. Old Business

10. New Business

10.1. Presentation of 2021-22 Budget.  (Attached) 
Budget handed out for review. 

10.2. Discussion and action to approve 2021-22 Substitute Teacher List.  (Attached) 
Motion to approve 2021-22 Substitute Teacher List, made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by 
Eric Beranek, Passed.



Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.3. Discussion and action to approve Carrie Holz as the School District Treasurer for 2021-22. 
Motion to approve Carrie Holz as the School District Treasurer for 2021-22, made by Suzanne 
Sapp and seconded by Ally Miller, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.4. Discussion and action to approve transfer of fund from the General Fund to the Activities 
Fund. 
Motion to approve transfer of funds from the General Fund to the Activities Fund, made by Eric 
Beranek and seconded by Russ Westerhold, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

10.5. Certified staff resignations.

11. Informational Items: 2021 NASB Area Membership Meeting: Wednesday, September 29th 
in  Fremont, Tuesday, October 5th in Lavista 

12. Call for Next Meeting

12.1. The next meeting is set for Tuesday, September 7th at 6:00 p.m.  This meeting will be a 
Special Hearing related to the 2021-22 Budget followed by a Tax Request Hearing.  All meetings 
are held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas Street, 
Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 1842 
Furnas St., Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and Bank of 
Ashland, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the 
meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., 
Ashland, NE 68003.

13. Adjournment.
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:48 p.m., made by Suzanne Sapp and seconded by Eric 
Beranek, Passed.
Eric Beranek: Yea, Ally Miller: Yea, David Nygren: Yea, Suzanne Sapp: Yea, Karen Stille: Yea, 
Russ Westerhold: Yea

13.1. Board of Education Information:

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools Board of Education is empowered to act on any item 
listed on the agenda at any time during the meeting, irrespective of the time or order 
listed.  Pages listed, or further detail, are available upon request.  The Open Meetings Act 
requires and the intention of the Board is that agenda items be sufficiently descriptive to give the 



public reasonable notice of the matters to be considered at the meeting.  The Ashland-
Greenwood Board of Education releases its agenda well in advance of most meetings and 
desires that all interested persons are fully informed.  Any interested person who has a question 
or needs clarification about the sufficiency of a descriptive item should contact the Office of the 
Superintendent of Schools.

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT:  The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room west of the main 
entrance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM:

Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, 
please come forward, sign your name and address on the sign-in sheet and state your name to 
the Board of Education.

Time Limit: You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.

Personnel or Student Topic: If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter 
involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that such concerns initially 
be directed to the administration for consideration. Board members will generally not respond to 
any questions you ask or comments you make about individual staff members or students. You 
are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board 
meeting.

General Rules: Please remember that this is a meeting of the Board of Education held in public 
for conducting the business of the Board of Education. Offensive language, personal attacks and 
hostile conduct will not be tolerated.

REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSIONS:

The Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools is authorized by state statue to hold closed 
sessions.  Closed sessions may be held when clearly necessary for the protection of the public 
interest or for the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual.  Reasons that 
meet this standard include but are not limited to:  a) strategy sessions with respect to collective 
bargaining, real estate matters, pending litigation, or litigation which is imminent as evidenced 
by communication of a claim or threat of litigation to or by the public body; b) discussion 
regarding deployment of security personnel or devices; c) investigative proceedings regarding 
allegations of criminal misconduct; (d) evaluation of the job performance of a person when 
necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not 
requested a public meeting; and e) legal advice.



Aug-2021

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Balance 3,822,041.48$     

RECEIPTS

8/2/21 Sale of Property 10.00$                    

8/3/21 Cass County Property Taxes 3,952.30$              

8/4/21 Early Childhood 7,492.00$              

8/6/21 Saunders Co MV 41,650.44$            

8/6/21 Saunders Co Property Tax 43,055.47$            

8/6/21 Saunders Co Fines 2,660.53$              

8/6/21 Saunders Co Interest 56.51$                    

8/9/21 ESU #3 Perkins 4,197.50$              

8/11/21 Sarpy CountyProperty Taxes $1,434.84

8/11/21 Sarpy County MV $89.96

8/11/21 Sarpy County Fines 12,818.35$            

8/13/21 Cass County Interest 6.86$                      

8/13/21 Cass County MV 17,436.07$            

8/13/21 Cass County Property Taxes 13372.4

8/13/21 Cass County Homestead 4,507.54$              

8/13/21 Cass County Fines 1,149.58$              

8/17/21 MAC DF 21 1,996.06$              

8/17/21 MAC DF 21 5.54$                      

8/16/21 Sale of Property 30.00$                    

8/16/21 Village of Memphis License Fees 18,19,20 930.00$                  

8/18/21 Sale of Surplus Items 120.00$                  

8/18/21 Techonolgy Donations 375.63$                  

8/19/21 Saunders Co Property Tax 305,664.12$          

8/19/21 Saunders Co Interest 114.97$                  

8/20/21 PS Tuition 675.00$                  

8/26/21 Medicaid 2,905.30$              

8/30/21 Cass County Property Taxes 124,769.14$          

8/31/21 F & M Interest 222.28$                  

8/31/21 NLAF Interest 12.66$                    

591,711.05$       4,413,752.53$     

DISBURSEMENTS

Aug  Claims 1,308,724.81$      

(45.18)$                 
  

Total 1,308,679.63$    3,105,072.90$     

ENDING BALANCE 3,105,072.90$     

RECONCILIATION

NLAF Liquid Balance 582,859.99$         

Plus F& M  Bank Balance 1,140,376.03$      

Plus General Fund Investments 1,475,655.72$      

Less: Outstanding Claims 93,818.84$           

Reconciled Balance 3,105,072.90$      3,105,072.90$     

ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

 Refunds/Rebates/Sub Reimbursement 



Aug-2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 2,565.67$            

RECEIPTS

GF # 041875 2,397.58$              

GF # 041955 20.13$                  

Total 2,417.71$           4,983.38$            

DISBURSEMENTS

8/5/21 K Parsons Mileage 14.34$                  

8/5/21 T Bray, Principal  Mileage, Lodging 297.43$                

8/5/21 J Libal Princpal Mileage 172.48$                

8/6/21 B Jacobsen, Principal Mileage 172.48$                

8/9/21 B Hohensee, Mileage 23.52$                  

8/9/21 J Finkey, Mileage 147.84$                

8/9/21 J Finkey, Supplies 305.44$                

8/9/21 M Poell, Mileage 172.48$                

8/11/21 Parkers Smokehouse, Working Meal 657.24$                

8/18/21 VSP, Addl Prem 20.13$                  

Total $1,983.38 3,000.00$            

Ending Balance 3,000.00$            

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 2,946.24$             

Less: Claims Outstanding 297.43$                
check clearing error

Reconciled Balance 2,648.81$             2,648.81$            

PAYROLL ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 15,022.04$          

RECEIPTS

General Fund 577,621.93$         

Hot Lunch 1,198.39$             

Employee Prems 1426.82

FM National Bank: Interest 6.16$                    

Total 580,253.30$       595,275.34$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Net Payroll 346,391.58$         

Retirement 99,277.54$           

State Tax Withholdings 18,569.93$           

Federal/FICA Taxes 114,581.25$         

Retiree Life Insurance Mo. Premium 117.00$                

Retiree Eye Insurance Mo Premium 47.16$                  

Health Ins Premium 1,426.82$             

Total 580,411.28$       14,864.06$          

Ending Balance 14,864.06$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 14,864.04$           

Outstanding Checks ‐$                        

Reconciled Balance 14,864.04$           14,864.04$          



Aug-2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT (SECTION 125) ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 39,319.10$          

RECEIPTS

Employee Payroll Deposit 9,970.99$             

I 3 Bank: Interest 3.57$                    

Total 9,974.56$           49,293.66$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Employee Benefits 7,658.34$             

Total 7,658.34$           41,635.32$          

Ending Balance 41,635.32$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 41,635.32$           

Reconciled Balance 41,635.32$           41,635.32$          

SPECIAL BUILDING ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 32,619,012.88$   

RECEIPTS

Cass County 23,013.65$           

Sarpy County 225.08$                

Saunders County 54,811.63$           

NLAF Interest 346.38$                

F & M Interest 456.86$                

Total 78,853.60$         32,697,866.48$   

DISBURSEMENTS

Aug Claims 598,068.24$         

Total $598,068.24 32,099,798.24$   

Ending Balance 32,099,798.24$   

RECONCILIATION

F&M Bank Balance 1,588,282.93$      

NLAF  #9300590 Balance 30,015,515.31$    

Plus Special Building Investments 496,000.00$         

Reconciled Balance 32,099,798.24$    32,099,798.24$   



Aug-2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND

Beginning Balance 69,697.13$          

RECEIPTS

Interest 5.92$                    

Total 5.92$                  69,703.05$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Total -$                    

Ending Balance 69,703.05$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 69,703.05$           

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

Reconciled Balance 69,703.05$           69,703.05$          

DEPRECIATION FUND

Beginning Balance 1,295,727.03$     

RECEIPTS

F&M Bank, Interest 12.30$                  

NLAF Interest 9.58$                    

NLAF CD Accrued Interest

Total 21.88$                1,295,748.91$     

DISBURSEMENTS

August Disbursements 206,149.00$         

Total 206,149.00$       1,089,599.91$     

Ending Balance 1,089,599.91$     

RECONCILIATION

F & M Bank Balance 25,059.17$           

NLAF Balance 816,540.74$         

Plus Depreciation Investments 248,000.00$         

Less: Outstanding Claims -$                      

1,089,599.91$      

Reconciled Balance 1,089,599.91$      1,089,599.91$     



Aug-2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

STUDENT FEE FUND

Beginning Balance 7,871.94$            

RECEIPTS

Cap and Gown Fees

Student Fees 5,250.00$             

College Drop Fee

Interest I3 Bank 0.93$                    

Total 5,250.93$           13,122.87$          

DISBURSEMENTS

Aug Disbursements 282.12$                

_______________

Total 282.12$              

Ending Balance 12,840.75$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 12,840.75$           

Claims Outstanding -$                      

Misdirected Deposit

Reconciled Balance 12,840.75$           12,840.75$          

HOT LUNCH ACCOUNT

Beginning Balance 104,161.08$        

RECEIPTS

Student and Staff Deposits 5,237.50$             

Online Student Deposits 5,494.08$             

Federal  Reimbursement

State Reimbursement

F&M Bank: Interest 8.67$                    

Vending Payment

Total 10,740.25$         114,901.33$        

DISBURSEMENTS

Wages & Benefits 2,423.72$             

Food/ Supplies/ Contracted Services 18,596.91$           

Rebate/ Food Payment ($483.74)

Total 20,536.89$         94,364.44$          

Ending Balance 94,364.44$          

RECONCILIATION

Bank Balance 94,427.69$           

Claims Outstanding 63.25$                  

94,364.44$           

Receipts Outstanding

Reconciled Balance 94,364.44$           94,364.44$          

Student and Staff Deposits Held on Account - End of Month 33,058.60$         



Aug-2021ASHLAND-GREENWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INVESTMENTS

Date 
Bought Security Description Rate Investment

General Fund Investments

1/30/15 Farmers & Merchants Bank, Ashland 0.550% 872,192.12$       $872,192.12

10/22/17 Bank of Ashland, Ashland 0.850% 107,463.60$       

11/10/20 First Capital Bank 0.350% 248,000.00$       

11/10/20 Third Coast Bank Ssb 0.350% 248,000.00$       

Total Investments

1,475,655.72$    

Depreaction Fund Investments

12/17/20 Preferred Bank, LosAngeles, CA 0.250% 248,000.00$       

Special Building Fund Investments

4/12/21 CD First Bank of Ohio, OH 0.200% 248,000.00$       

4/12/21 Tab Bank, UT 0.200% 248,000.00$       

496,000.00$       

LOCAL BANK SECURITIES PLEDGE TO SCHOOL DISTRICT DEPOSITS & FDIC INSURANCE ON DEPOSITS

BANK OF ASHLAND

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$        

Total Secured 250,000.00$        

FARMERS AND MERCHANTS BANK

FDIC INSURANCE 250,000.00$        

Pledged Safekeeping Security Actual Value

Various pledged amounts at Agencies, Municipals, SBA, CD's etc, Total Face Value

monitored by: Farmers Merchant Bank 3,000,000.00$     

Total Secured 3,250,000.00$     



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Beginning Balance 61,745.94$    

Date Check # Payee Description Receipt Disbursed Balance
ATHLETICS 966.41$         
8/2/21 NSAA NSAA Champ reimb 539.70$        
8/10/2021 015497 NE City Public Sch District Golf 140.00$       
8/10/2021 015499 Pro Tuff Decals FB helmet Decals 334.36$       

8/11/21 Various Activity passes 100.00$        
8/13/21 Various Activity Passes 250.00$        
8/13/21 Various Activity Passes 2,100.00$     
8/16/21 Various Activity passes 250.00$        
8/16/2021 015502 Cash/Dreawer Start up BTSN 200.00$       

8/17/21 Various Activity passes 3,000.00$     
8/18/21 Various Activity passes 125.00$        
8/20/21 Various Activity passes 450.00$        
8/20/21 015503 Cash/Dreawer Gate Startup 1,000.00$    
8/20/21 015504 Menards Trash cans for FB 139.96$       
8/23/21 015505 Adrian Cotton Ump 8-23 120.00$       
8/23/21 015506 Jim Petzmeier Ump 8-23 120.00$       
8/23/21 Gate SB v Nuemann 330.00$        
8/23/21 Various Activity passes 275.00$        
8/24/21 Various Activity passes 300.00$        
8/24/21 Various Activity passes 100.00$        
8/25/21 Various Activity passes 275.00$        
8/25/21 Various Activity passes 125.00$        
8/26/21 Various Activity passes 100.00$        
8/26/21 015508 Staci Jacobsen VB 8-19 55.00$         
8/26/21 015509 Kristen Laune VB 8-19 55.00$         
8/27/21 Various Activity passes 125.00$        
8/30/21 015511 Jim Peitzmeier SB 8-30 120.00$       
8/30/21 015512 Dan Neewcomer SB 8-30 120.00$       
8/30/21 Various Activity passes 200.00$        
8/31/21 Gate SB V Wahoo 244.00$        
8/31/21 Gate JVFB v Beatrice 455.00$        
8/31/21 Student Activity passes 50.00$          
8/18/21 GF Transfer 2021 14,279.35$   

TOTALS $23,673.05 2,404.32$    22,235.14$    
ALUMNI Projects 2,869.99$      

TOTALS -$              -$             2,869.99$      
BAND 372.83$         

TOTALS $0.00 -$             372.83$         
BLUE TEAM 801.23$         

-$              -$             801.23$         

Aug-2021



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Aug-2021

BLUE OLYMPICS (10-1-2020) -$              
 this account has been zeroed out to be closed

TOTALS -$              -$             -$              

DRAMA 2,425.28$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             2,425.28$      
ELM BOOK FAIR 813.76$         

TOTALS -$              -$             813.76$         
ELM STAFF 1,501.64$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,501.64$      
ELM STUDENT COUNCIL 5,047.91$      
8/10/21 015498 No Frills Supplies  71.79$         
8/24/21 Tatum Memory book 7.00$            
8/26/21 015510 VISA Daily Five -$              138.00$       

TOTALS $7.00 209.79$       4,845.12$      
FBLA 1,485.80$      
8/10/21 015498 No Frills Supplies Movie night 87.22$         
8/18/21 AG General Fund Pupil Support Natl Competition 2,990.00$     

TOTALS 2,990.00$     87.22$         4,388.58$      
FFA 26,247.15$    
8/10/21 015495 Awards Unlimited Name engraving 218.59$       
8/10/21 015496 Chadron State/T Rowley FFA Scholarship 250.00$       

TOTALS $0.00 $468.59 25,778.56$    
HONOR SOCIETY 550.46$         

TOTALS $0.00 -$             550.46$         
HS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,224.68$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,224.68$      
MS/HS STAFF 1,688.40$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,688.40$      
MS STUDENT COUNCIL 1,621.29$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             1,621.29
PROM ACCOUNT 4,744.87$      

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 4,744.87$      
SENIORS -$              

-$             

TOTALS -$              -$             -$              



FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR MONTH ENDING
ACTIVITY FUND

Aug-2021

SKILLS USA (formerly SHOP) 709.11$         

TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 709.11$         
SPANISH CLUB 244.11$         

TOTALS -$              -$             244.11$         
SPIRIT SQUAD 9,447.28$      
8/10/21 015500 Varsity Brands Holding` Cheer camp 5,302.00$    
8/10/21 015501 Varsity Spirit Fashions Spirit Uniforms 4,013.20$    
8/13/21 Various Uniform Payments 420.23$        
8/17/21 Various Uniform Payments 635.40$        
8/17/21 West Uniform Payments 178.00$        
8/18/21 AG Bus washing 1,000.00$     
8/27/21 Various Uniform Payments 522.72$        

TOTALS $2,756.35 9,315.20$    2,888.43$      
SPEECH   (996.55)$       
8/18/21 GF Transfer 996.55$        

TOTALS $996.55 -$             -$              
TALENTED/GIFTED ACTIVITES 133.23$         

TOTALS -$              -$             133.23$         
VOCAL MUSIC 3,068.29$      

TOTALS $0.00 -$             3,068.29$      
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL Middle School 871.42$         

TOTALS $0.00 -$             871.42$         
YEARBOOK/ANNUAL High School (8,631.10)$    
8/30/21 Cubby's Promo Donation 111.00$        
8/30/21 Interest GF Support 2018 3,796.00$     
8/18/21 GF Transfer 2021 4,724.10$     

TOTALS $8,631.10 $0.00 -$              
INTEREST 4,538.45$      
8/30/21 Yearbook, 2018 GF Support 3,796.00$    
8/31/21 I-3 Bank - Interest 6.33$            

TOTALS 6.33$            3,796.00$    748.78$         

ACTIVITY FUND TOTALS ALL ACCOUNTS 39,060.38$   16,281.12$  84,525.20$    

84,525.20$    
450.00$         

84,975.20$    Equals: Bank Balance

Ending Balance
Plus: Outstanding Checks
Less: Outstanding Receipts





























DesignDevelopment  |  07 September 2021
10-18135-10

Design Development - Exterior Update

Ashland Greenwood MS/HS



Visioning Process

We-See Statement 

Site Plans

Building Plans

Building Exterior 

Material Palette 
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“Flexible learning spaces”

“variety of learning/teaching 
environments”

“need space where 
students can connect”“light, fun”

“the only thing that gets 
me out of the house 

thats fun”

“Outside light!”

“choices, options, variety”

“spaces designed for a 
variety of needs”

“spaces that give 
direction”

“foster communication 
and collaboration”

Page 307 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | Visioning Process



Desires

	> developing a campus feel
	> creating a spine through the 
building
	> simple building service

Concerns

	> ease of access to the gym and 
auditorium by HS students
	> ease of future additions
	> controlling traffic

•	

Page 407 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | Visioning Process - Goals



N

We see an innovative and flexible 
technology hub where students and 
staff can socialize, collaborate, 
explore different career paths, and 
develop their strengths in a fun and 
inspirational environment.

Page 507 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | We-See Statement - Program



Bus / Athletic drop-off

Alternative parking

Parent 
drop-off

Gymnasium

Future 
Expansion

Future 
Expansion

Future 
Parking

Entry

Performing Arts

Commons

Parking

Service 

Academic

to PreK-2

Detention

Existing Track

Existing Field

Existing
Parking

Existing
School

N

Proposed Field Events
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“Outside light!”

Page 807 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | Builing Concept



Page 907 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | Entry View



to Bus / Athletic drop-off

to Parent 
drop-off

to Future 
Expansion

to Existing
School
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Cordova Stone (4” x 8” x 24”) 

Light blue EIFS - STO 37202

Page 1107 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | Entry View - Materials
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BL
UE
JA
YS

BLUEJAYS

SHLAND
REENWOOD

SHLAND
REENWOOD

“variety of learning/
teaching environments”

N

Bus / Athletic 
drop-off

Parent 
drop-off

Future 
Expansion

Auditoirum Stage

Vocal

Band

Entry

Administration

ConcessionsCommonsAcademic Wing

Classrooms Special 
Education

Media 
Center

Art Faculty

Athletic 
Locker rooms

Gymnasium

Service Yard

Future Expansion
Academic 

Future Expansion
Athletic
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“spaces that give direction” 
“learning pathways”

N

Media 
Center

Science Classrooms

Wrestling

Auditorium 
Balcony

Academic Wing

Classrooms

Page 1407 September 2021
Ashland Greenwood MS/HS | Second floor



UP

UP

UP

UP

UP

1846 SF

ROBOTICS LAB
A251

2557 SF

FOOD SERVICE
A252

3793 SF

AUDITORIUM
A254

1482 SF

PRINT MATERIALS /
RESEARCH

A265

75 SF

WOMEN
A287

505 SF

MEN
A288

253 SF

CONCESSION
A292

164 SF

TICKETING
A293

686 SF

SP ED CLASSROOM
A305

945 SF

CLASSROOM (E)
A306 247 SF

TEACHER STORAGE
A307

649 SF

FACULTY LOUNGE
A308

78 SF

STAFF BATHROOM
A334

416 SF

RESOURCE
CLASSROOM

A335

880 SF

CLASSROOM (SS)
A336

885 SF

CLASSROOM (M)
A337 885 SF

CLASSROOM (E)
A338

868 SF

CLASSROOM (M)
A339

868 SF

CLASSROOM (E)
A340

1405 SF

ART
A341

998 SF

LIFE MANAGEMENT
A342

525 SF

MECH
A343

86 SF

COMMS
A344

330 SF

WOMEN
A345

280 SF

MEN
A346

202 SF

COMPUTER SUPPORT
A349

154 SF

MOTHERS ROOM
A350

180 SF

OFFICE
A355

229 SF

CONFERENCE
A356309 SF

SECRETARIAL /
RECEPTION

A357

75 SF

UNISEX RESTROOM
A358

120 SF

OFFICE
A359

140 SF

OFFICE
A36075 SF

MEN
A361
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STORAGE / VAULT
A362
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WORK ROOM
A364
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SECURITY
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95 SF

SP-ED RESTROOM
A369

303 SF

TEACHER PLANNING
CENTER

A371

230 SF

MECH
A386
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JAN
A387

88 SF

KILN ROOM
A388

161 SF

ART STORAGE
A389

109 SF

FLAT STORAGE
A390

616 SF

CORRIDOR
A391

1208 SF

CORRIDOR
A392

1634 SF

CHORAL / VOCAL
MUSIC ROOM

A393

2606 SF

STAGE
A394

3104 SF

DINING
A396

313 SF

LIGHTING / SOUND
A397

776 SF

MECH
A398

(60) DOUBLE STACKED LOCKERS

(60) SINGLE STACKED LOCKERS, 
DOUBLE SIDED

(56) DOUBLE STACKED LOCKERS (76) DOUBLE STACKED LOCKERS

207 SF

SENSORY
A309

118 SF

TESTING / SMALL
GROUP

A405

227 SF

SPECIALIST OFFICES
A408

281 SF

ORCHESTRA PIT
A409

118 SF

SMALL GROUP ROOM
A411

81 SF

TIMEOUT
A412

120 SF

SMALL GROUP ROOM
A413

90 SF

ELECTRICAL
A415

173 SF

COMPUTER SUPPORT
REPAIR

A416

130 SF

COMPUTER SUPPORT
OFFICE

A417

363 SF

ENSEMBLE ROOM
A419

81 SF

SMALL PRACTICE
ROOM
A420

150 SF

MEDIUM PRACTICE
ROOM
A421
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MUSIC LIBRARY
A423
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BAND OFFICE
A424
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MUSIC OFFICE
A425
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ROBE STORAGE
A426

2625 SF

BAND/INSTRUMENTAL
MUSIC ROOM

A427
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INSTRUMENT
STORAGE
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UNIFORM STORAGE
A429
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PERCUSSION
STORAGE

A430

84 SF

SMALL PRACTICE
ROOM
A445
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WOODS SHOP
A446

208 SF

Room
A447

880 SF

CLASSROOM
A448

193 SF

STORAGE
A450

202 SF

Room
A452

180 SF

STORAGE
A453

100 SF

OFFICE
A454

100 SF

NURSE
A461

102 SF

STUDENT WAITING
A464

673 SF

SHOP
A465

153 SF

PROP STORAGE
A466

109 SF

COSTUME STORAGE
A468

117 SF

W DRESSING TOILETS
A469

117 SF

M DRESSING TOILETS
A470 243 SF

MAKEUP
A471

252 SF

STAGE STORAGE
A472

54 SF

SHOP ST.
A473
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WORKROOM/TECH
SUPPORT
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SMALL GROUP ROOM
A484

76 SF

SMALL GROUP ROOM
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(60) DOUBLE STACKED LOCKERS

(60) SINGLE STACKED LOCKERS, 
DOUBLE SIDED

700 SF

MECH
A503

137 SF

ELEC
A504

445 SF

WOMENS
A505

93 SF

COMM
A507

Greenwood Public School

Ashland Elementary

Ashland MS/HS
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Collab
Nest

Collab
NestMEP

Classroom Classroom ClassroomClassroom
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1.	 Desert Ironspot Dark Velour Brick
2.	 Manganese Ironspot Artistian Brick (alternative)
3.	 Manganese Ironspot Velour Brick
4.	 Dark grey EIFS - STO 37202, STO 37203, STO 37204
5.	 Glass - Viracon VE3-2M
6.	 Dark bronze metal framing (windows/doors) 
7.	 Dark grey precast window sills
8.	 Light blue EIFS - STO 37202
9.	 Cordova Stone (4” x 8” x 24”) 

1. 3.

2.

5.

6.

7. 8.

9.

4.
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Board of Education Approval- State Softball

October 12-15th (Tuesday-Friday)

A) Itinerary
a. Leaving Tuesday evening for Wednesday's opening ceremony and games. Will

ultimately depend on brackets and when we play.

B) Summary of cost and funding source
a. Costs Include:

i. 1 School Bus
ii. 9 Hotel Rooms for Players/Coaches

C) Mode of transportation
a. Transportation will be by school bus.  We will need a ride to Hastings on Tuesday

evening and will return home on Friday.  Depending on where we are seeded will
determine when we need to leave.

D) List of students traveling -
a. 16 players, 3 coaches, 4 student managers

First Last

Morgan Zahnow

Cole Washburn

Reese Hogue

8 Alexis Hasse

8 Reese Fisher

8 Ellie Milburn

7 Vanity Laughlin

12 Hannah Keith

12 Alexa Meyer-Bundy

12 Tatum Gossin

12 Danielle Tonjes

12 Devin Rodgerson

12 Piper Boggs

12 Kaelyn Fisher

12 Abby Fisher

11 Kaitlin Pfeiffer



11 Ava Miller

11 Keely Geise

10 Paige Comstock

10 Kealie Riecken

9 Joslyn Sargent

9 Ellie Stein

9 Audrey Whitehead

E) Sponsors-
a. Sponsors will be Coach Morgan Zahnow, CoachReese Hogue, Coach Cole

Washburn

F) Plan for supervision-
a. Sponsors will have a complete list of all students, and cell phone numbers.

During the day, all students will be in competition where they are supervised by
the coaching staff. While at the hotel, students will need to use the buddy system
to complete simple tasks such as going to get ice and going down to the front
desk.

b. Nights- Students have a specific bed check time each night.

G) Eligibility
a. NSAA Rules and School Policy


	Agenda
	1. Call to Order. Roll Call.
	2. Acknowledge of Open Meetings Law posting.
	3. Pledge of Allegiance.
	4. Recognition of public participation
	5. Visitors and Communication from the public.
	6. Approval of changes in the mailed agenda and/or changes in the agenda order.
	7. Approval of Consent Agenda Items.
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	Aug2021
	AugActivity2021
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	Sept 21 Claims
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	9. New Business
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	11.1. The next meeting is set for Monday, October 18th, at 6:00 p.m. All meetings are held in Ashland-Greenwood Middle/High School, Media Center at 1842 Furnas Street, Ashland, NE 68003. Notice of the meetings are posted in advance in the District Office, 705 N 17th Ave., Suite 3, Ashland, NE, Farmers & Merchants Bank, 1501 Silver St., Ashland, NE and i3 Bank, 2433 Silver St., Ashland, NE. All meetings are open to the public. An agenda for the meeting shall be kept continuously current in the Office of the District Office at 1842 Furnas St., Ashland, NE 68003.

	12. Adjournment.

